

No. 23-50669

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH VAN LOON, TYLER ALMEIDA, ALEXANDER FISHER,  
PRESTON VAN LOON, KEVIN VITALE, AND NATE WELCH,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL,  
JANET YELLEN, U.S. SECRETARY OF TREASURY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
AND ANDREA M. GACKI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00312-RP

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Eric Tung  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street,  
Fiftieth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 489-3939

Mark R. Rasmussen  
JONES DAY  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 220-3939  
mrasmussen@jonesday.com

Alexis Zhang  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. TORNADO CASH IS AN IMPORTANT TOOL FOR PROTECTING THE PRIVACY OF DIGITAL ASSET USERS. ....	4
A. Financial Privacy Is Essential In The Digital Asset Sphere.....	5
B. Tornado Cash Is An Autonomous Technological Tool to Preserve Financial Privacy.....	10
II. THE TORNADO CASH SANCTIONS ARE UNLAWFUL. ....	14
A. OFAC’s Sanctions Exceed Its Statutory Authority.....	17
1. The Autonomous Tornado Cash Software Is Not “Property.” .....	18
2. There Is No Tornado Cash “Person.” .....	21
B. Any Statutory Doubt Must Be Resolved Against OFAC.....	24
1. The Major-Questions Doctrine Requires That OFAC’s Authority Must Be Construed Narrowly. ....	24
2. The Constitutional-Avoidance Canon Also Requires That OFAC’s Authority Be Construed Narrowly.....	25
3. The Rule of Lenity Further Confirms That a Narrower Interpretation Is Necessary. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	26
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	24
<i>Cerajeski v. Zoeller</i> , 735 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Green v. Miss USA, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Haze El Bey Express Tr. v. Hill</i> , No. 20-cv-3516, 2021 WL 3829162 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2021).....	18
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	28
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	28
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016).....	28
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	28
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	24
<i>Van Loon v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 5313091 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2023).....	20, 23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	25
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Zevallos v. Obama</i> , 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	17
50 U.S.C. § 1705 .....	15, 28
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1702.....	17
North Korea Sanctions and Policy Enhancement Act, 22 U.S.C. §9214.....	17, 28
United Nations Participation Act, 22 U.S.C. § 287c.....	17, 28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
31 C.F.R. § 510.305 .....	22
31 C.F.R. § 510.322 .....	21
31 C.F.R. § 510.323 .....	18, 20
31 C.F.R. § 578.305 .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
31 C.F.R. § 578.313 .....	21
31 C.F.R. § 578.314 .....	18, 20
80 Fed. Reg. 18,077 (Apr. 2, 2015), <i>amended by</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 1 (Jan. 3, 2017).....	14
81 Fed. Reg. 14,943 (Mar. 18, 2016) .....	14
87 Fed. Reg. 68,578 (Nov. 15, 2022).....	14, 15
Brooke Becher, <i>U.S. Sanctions on Tornado Cash: What Does This Mean for Crypto? Built In</i> (Nov. 1, 2022).....	10
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	19
Jerry Brito, <i>Report: The Case for Electronic Cash</i> , Coin Center (Feb. 2019) .....	4
Cloey Callahan, <i>Here’s How Some Employees Are Being Paid in Cryptocurrencies</i> , WorkLife (Sept. 2, 2022) .....	7
Scott Chipolina & James Politi, <i>US Treasury Imposes Sanctions on ‘Crypto Mixer’ Over Alleged Laundering</i> , Fin. Times (Aug. 8, 2022) .....	26
Andrew R. Chow, <i>A New U.S. Crackdown Has Crypto Users Worried About Their Privacy</i> , TIME (Aug. 10, 2022).....	8
<i>Cryptocurrency Perception Study</i> , Morning Consult (Feb. 24, 2023).....	4
Leigh Cuen, <i>Sexual Assault Survivor Uses Crypto to Crowdfund Anonymously</i> , CoinDesk (Sept. 13, 2021) .....	10
Mat Di Salvo, <i>Tornado Cash User ‘Dusts’ Hundreds of Public Wallets—Including Celebs Jimmy Fallon, Steve Aoki and Logan Paul</i> , Decrypt (Aug. 9, 2022) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury .....	16, 22
Benedict George, <i>A Crypto Must-Know: Public v. Private Keys</i> , CoinDesk (May 11, 2023) .....	6
Tim Hakki, <i>BitKeep Hacker Moves \$1M in Binance Coin Through Tornado Cash</i> , Decrypt (Oct. 18, 2022).....	27
Zachary Halaschak, <i>Canadian Crackdown on Truckers Highlights Privacy Benefits of Cryptocurrency</i> , Wash. Examiner (Feb. 24, 2022) .....	9
George Kaloudis & Edward Oosterbaan, <i>How Popular Are Crypto Mixers? Here’s What the Data Tells Us</i> , CoinDesk (Nov. 7, 2022) .....	2
Adam Ludwin, <i>How Anonymous Is Bitcoin?</i> , Coin Center (Jan. 22, 2015).....	7
Merriam-Webster.com.....	22
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	18
Rob Price, <i>Kidnapped for Crypto: Criminals See Flashy Crypto Owners as Easy Targets, and It Has Led to a Disturbing String of Violent Robberies</i> , Bus. Insider (Feb. 9, 2022).....	9
David Shuttleworth, <i>What Is a DAO and How Do They Work?</i> , Consensys (Oct. 7, 2021).....	13, 14
Aaron Terr, <i>PayPal Is No Pal to Free Expression</i> , Found. for Individual Rts. & Expression (Sept. 30, 2022).....	4
Alex Thorn et al., <i>OFAC Sanctions Tornado Cash: Issues &amp; Implications</i> , Galaxy (Aug. 10, 2022) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Today’s Cryptocurrency Prices by Market Cap,</i> CoinMarketCap.....	3
<i>Tornado Cash Alternatives,</i> Elliptic (Oct. 11, 2022).....	10
<i>Tornado Cash Analysis,</i> Dune .....	10
<i>Tornado Cash Mixer Sanctioned After Laundering Over \$1.5</i> <i>Billion,</i> Elliptic (Aug. 8, 2022) .....	27
<i>Treasury Designates DPRK Weapons Representatives,</i> U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury (Nov. 8, 2022) .....	15, 19
<i>U.S. Treasury Issues First-Ever Sanctions on a Virtual</i> <i>Currency Mixer, Targets DPRK Cyber Threats,</i> U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury (May 6, 2022) .....	12,13
Peter Van Valkenburgh, <i>Tornado Cash Is No “Golem.” It’s a</i> <i>Tool for Privacy and Free Speech,</i> Coin Center (Oct. 26, 2022).....	13
Alex Wade et al., <i>How Does Tornado Cash Work?,</i> Coin Center (Aug. 25, 2022) .....	11, 12, 13
Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language (college ed. 1968).....	18
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961) .....	18
<i>What Is Cryptocurrency?,</i> Coinbase .....	4
Miller Whitehouse-Levine & Lindsey Kelleher, <i>Self-Hosted</i> <i>Wallets and the Future of Free Societies: A Guide for</i> <i>Policymakers,</i> Blockchain Ass’n (Nov. 2020).....	5
